

No. 21-954

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF MISSOURI

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Missouri Attorney General

D. JOHN SAUER
Solicitor General

JESUS A. OSETE
Deputy Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE MISSOURI
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Supreme Court Building
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-8870

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney
General

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

LANORA C. PETTIT
Principal Deputy Solicitor
General

BENJAMIN D. WILSON
Deputy Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE TEXAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, TX 78711-2548
(512) 936-1700
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	I
Table of Authorities.....	IV
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. Section 1252(f)(1) Does Not Preclude the Relief Ordered by the District Court	2
A. The district court’s injunction falls outside section 1252(f)(1)’s scope	3
B. Section 1252(f)(1) is a remedial limitation only	8
1. Section 1252(f)(1) limits the lower courts’ equitable remedies, not their jurisdiction.....	8
2. Section 1252(f)(1) permits vacatur of unlawful administrative action.....	10
3. Section 1252(f)(1) permits declaratory relief.....	11
II. Section 1252(f)(1)’s Limitation Is Subject to Forfeiture.....	12
A. Because section 1252(f)(1) is non-jurisdictional, it may be forfeited	13
B. Even if section 1252(f)(1) were jurisdictional, it would still be subject to forfeiture	13
C. Petitioners have forfeited any argument under section 1252(f)(1) in this Court	15

III

III. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Address the Questions Presented, But It Could Appropriately Dismiss the Writ as Improvidently Granted 16

A. This Court has jurisdiction over both questions presented..... 16

B. If the Court doubts the lower courts’ jurisdiction, it should enjoin MPP’s unlawful rescission 19

C. Alternatively, the Court could appropriately dismiss the writ as improvidently granted..... 20

Conclusion 24

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	22
<i>Air Wis. Airlines Corp. v. Hooper</i> , 571 U.S. 237 (2014)	9
<i>Aleman Gonzalez v. Barr</i> , 955 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted sub nom. Garland v. Gonzalez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 919 (2021)	5, 6
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	12
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	17, 18
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 196 (2010)	6-7
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Commissioner</i> , -- S. Ct. --, No. 20-1472, 2022 WL 1177496 (U.S. Apr. 21, 2022)	8
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	17
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	7
<i>Coleman v. Court of Appeals of Md.</i> , 566 U.S. 30 (2012)	14
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017)	17
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015)	3

Cases (ctd.):

<i>Dolan v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 605 (2010)	15
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	20
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018)	9
<i>F.T.C. v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 597 (1966)	19
<i>Forsyth v. Hammond</i> , 166 U.S. 506 (1897)	19
<i>Fort Bend County v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019)	8, 9
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)	14
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962)	9
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chi.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017)	13
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944)	7
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 568 U.S. 1401 (2012)	20
<i>Hoffman v. Blaski</i> , 363 U.S. 335 (1960)	13
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland v.</i> <i>Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	14

VI

	Page(s)
Cases (ctd.):	
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993)	21
<i>Jackson v. Irving Trust Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 494 (1941)	15
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	9, 12
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomí Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012)	14
<i>Mazer v. Stein</i> , 347 U.S. 201 (1954)	15
<i>Minerva Surgical, Inc. v. Hologic, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2298 (2021)	10
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	11
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019)	5, 12
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	3, 9
<i>Nutraceutical Corp. v. Lambert</i> , 139 S. Ct. 710 (2019)	8, 13
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2165 (2018)	10
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2051 (2019)	23
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co., LLC v. New Jersey</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2244 (2021)	14

VII

	Page(s)
Cases (ctd.):	
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	8, 9
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019)	10
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999)	13, 14
<i>Salinas v. U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 691 (2021)	10
<i>Scenic Am., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 836 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013)	9
<i>Sinochem Int'l Co. v. Malaysia Int'l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007)	14
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	9
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	11
<i>Stoll v. Gottlieb</i> , 305 U.S. 165 (1938)	15
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976)	15
<i>Texas v. EEOC</i> , 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 507 U.S. 1301 (1993)	19
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016)	17

VIII

Page(s)

Cases (ctd.):

<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020)	23
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)	17
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	15

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:

U.S. Const.:

art. III	10
art. III, § 2, cl. 2	10

5 U.S.C.:

§ 702	2, 14
§ 703	2, 12
§ 706	I, 2, 10, 11

8 U.S.C.:

§ 1225	4, 16, 22
§ 1225(b)	1
§ 1225(b)(2)(C)	4
§ 1226	5
§ 1226(c)	5
§ 1231(a)(6)	5
§ 1252	10, 12
§ 1252(a)(2)	10
§ 1252(e)(1)(A)	11
§ 1252(f)	10
§ 1252(f)(1)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1252(f)(2)	4

IX

	Page(s)
<i>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules (ctd.):</i>	
28 U.S.C.:	
§ 1254(1).....	19
§ 1291	17
§ 1331	17
§ 1651(a)	19
S. Ct. R.:	
14.1(a)	15
24.1(a)	15
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
12(b)	13
12(h)	13
60(b)(5).....	22
Other Authorities:	
ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS (2012)	6, 10
BRYAN A. GARNER, A DICTIONARY OF MODERN LEGAL USAGE (3d ed. 2009)	6
H.R. Rep. No. 469, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1, Mar. 4, 1996.....	7, 20
NEW OXFORD AMERICAN DICTIONARY (2010)	3
STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO, SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (10th ed. 2013)	19
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (2002)	3, 6
